as Lot io 53 and part of Lot 1054 upon a map of Bayard's Farm, recorded in the 
Office of the Secretary of State on June 29t1i, 1795, which said lots are bounded and 
described as follows: Beginning at a point on the westerly side of Mulberry Street 
distant one hundred and forty-one (141) feet three and one-half (3%) inches northerly 
from the northerly side of Broome Street ; thence running westerly at right angles 
to the westerly side of Mulberry Street and along the boundary line between Lot No. 
32, Lot No. 33 and Lot No. 39, as shown on said maps or plans, one hundred ( roo)

[...]

Extension distant eighty-three (83) feet seven and three-quarter (7~y) inches from the 
intersection formed by the southerly line of Delancey Street Extension and the 
easterly line of Cleveland Place, running thence in a southwesterly direction along a 
curve drawn with a radius of three hundred and fourteen and sixteen hundredths 
(314.16) feet, with its convexity towards the north a distance of eight (8) feet four 
(4) inches, to the boundary line between Lot No. 4 and Lot No. is running thence 
easterly along said boundary line a distance of twenty-two (22) feet nine (9) inches; 
running thence northerly a distance of one (i) foot, five and five-eighths (55/s) inches

[...]

Beginning at a point on the boundary line between Lot No. 
4o and Lot No. i9 distant ninety-four (94) feet seven (7) inches from the northerly 
line of Broome Street: thence running in a northeasterly direction along a curved line 
drawn with a radius of two hundred and forty-one and fifty-eight hundredths (241.58) 
feet, with its convexity towards the north, a distance of thirty-one (31) feet five (5) 
inches to the boundary line betwoen Lot No. 39 and Lot No. 33; thence running 
northerly along said last mentioned boundary line a distance of six (6) feet nine and

[...]

improvements thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the Borough of Manhat-
tan of The City of New York, in the County and State of New York and bounded 
and described as follows: Beginning at a point on the boundary line between Lot 
No. 39 and Lot No. 33, distant one hundred and seventeen (117) feet one and three-
quarter (r)a) inches from the northerly line of Broome Street; thence running in a 
northeasterly direction along a curved line drawn with a radius of two hundred and 
forty-one and fifty-eight hundredths (241.58) feet, with its convexity towards the 
north, a distance of fourteen (14) feet eleven (ii) inches, to the boundary line be-
tween Lot No. 33 and Lot No. 32; thence running westerly along said last men-
tioned boundary line a distance of thirteen (13) feet to the said first mentioned